#### PURBECK DISTRICT COUNCIL

### HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

#### COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

#### Purbeck District (Langton Matravers F.P.33) Public Path Diversion Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on the 4th February 1975, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Purbeck District Council.

District Council. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tions, will be to divert the public right of way running from the stile on the northern garden boundary of No. 1 West Acton Fields through the gardens of the three cottages to its junction with footpath 34 some 90 yards south-west to a line running from the junction of footpaths 33 and 34 eastwards in a straight line through the field gate to join bridleway 30.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at Westport House, Wareham, Dorset, between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into operation of this Order is payable in accordance with section 113 (2) of the 1959 Act, to which reference should be made.

Any objection or representation concerning the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Executive, Purbeck District Council, Westport House, Wareham, Dorset, before the 7th March 1975.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Purbeck District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

D. R. Sansome, Chief Executive.

Westport House, Wareham, Dorset, BH20 4PP.

(259)

Dated 7th February 1975.

#### PURBECK DÍSTRICT COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

Purbeck District (Wareham St. Martins F.P.11) Public Path Diversion Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on the 4th February 1975, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Purbeck District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modulea-tions, will be to divert the public right of way running from the south-west corner of plot 276 Northmoor Way, Wareham, through plot 275 to the mid-north-east boundary of plot 274 Northmoor Way to a line running from the south-west corner of plot 276 north-west and then north-outside the boundary fences to the mid point of the north-

east boundary of plot 274. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at Westport House, Wareham, Dorset, between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into operation of this Order is payable in accordance with section 113 (2) of the 1959 Act, to which reference should be made.

Any objection or representation concerning the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Executive, Purbeck District Council, Westport House, Wareham, Dorset before the 7th March 1975.

If no representation or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn the Purbeck District Council It any so made are withdrawn the Purpeck District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 7th February 1975.

Westport House,

D. R. Sansome, Chief Executive. (260)

Wareham, Dorset BH20 4PP.

The following notice is in substitution for that which appeared on page 1252 of the London Gazette dated 28th January 1975:

## SEFTON METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959, SECTION 108 AND 12TH SCHEDULE

# Notice of Proposal to Apply for an Order Authorising the Stopping-up of a Highway

#### Spring Grove, Bootle Amended Notice

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Metropolitan District of Sefton, as agents for the Merseyside County Council, the highway authority for the highway hereinafter Court sitting at the Court Room, Oriel Road, Bootle, L20 on Tuesday, 18th March 1975, at the hour of 10 in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the highways known as Spring Grove Act 1959 automsing the ingnways known as spring Grove in Well Lane and Park Street, Bootle (and the back passages associated therewith) to be stopped-up for their whole, length, on the ground that they are unnecessary. The highways to be stopped-up are shown coloured pink on the plan deposited at the Town Hall, Bootle L20, where it may be inspected free of charge during normal office bourse.

office hours.

Dated 30th January 1975.

J. R. M. Heppell, Head of Legal and Estate Services, Sefton Metropolitan District Council.

Balliol House, Bootle L20.

(788)

#### SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

## HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959-SECTION 108

## NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO DIVERT HIGHWAY

Parish of Chilton (Sudbury) Suffolk

Notice is hereby given that Suffolk County Council, the highway authority, intends to apply to the Magistrates Court sitting at Sudbury on Tuesday the 11th day of March 1975 at the hour of 10.15 in the forenoon for an Order that part of a road used as a public path and shown on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way for West Suffolk at CRF 3 in the Parish of Chilton be authorised to be diverted so as to make it more commodious to the public. The effect of the said Order is shown on a plan which

The effect of the said Order is shown on a plan which may be inspected free of charge at the following places between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on weekdays (excluding Saturday),

(a) County Surveyor's Dept., St. Peters House, Cutler Street, Ipswich;
(b) County Library, Friars Street, Sudbury;
(c) Babergh District Council Offices, Toppesfield Hall,

Hadleigh.

In pursuance of Schedule 12 of the Highways Act 1959, copies of this notice have been sent to the local planning authority, owners and occupiers of the land affected, and statutory undertakers.

Dated 4th February 1975.

K. O. Hall, County Secretary.

County Hall, Ipswich.

(608)

#### WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDERS

#### HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

**COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968** 

(1) West Sussex County Council (Upper Beeding) Public Path (No. 2780) Diversion Order 1975

(2) West Sussex County Council (Upper Beeding) Public Path (No. 2781) Diversion Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Orders, made on 17th January 1975, are about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed, as unopposed Orders, by the West Sussex County Council. The effect of the Orders, if confirmed without modifica-

tion, will be to: